A number of new standards and amendments to Standards and Issues Committee ("IC") Interpretations are

effective for the current financial period beginning 1 April 2018. None of these is expected to have a

significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group except for the following:

MFRS 1:   First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

MFRS 15:   Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The financial impact to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15

are shown below:

8

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (673211–M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive income

 Individual Quarter  Cumulative Period

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS 15
Restated

As previously

reported

Effect of

MFRS 15
Restated

 30.06.2017 30.06.2017 30.06.2017 30.06.2017 30.06.2017 30.06.2017

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 129,086 1,830  130,916 129,086 1,830  130,916

Cost of sales (106,241) (20) (106,221) (106,241) (20) (106,221)

Gross profit 22,845 1,850 24,695 22,845 1,850 24,695

Operating expenses (14,913) - (14,913) (14,913) - (14,913)

Other operating income 3,227 - 3,227 3,227 - 3,227

Results from operating

activities
11,159 1,850 13,009 11,159 1,850 13,009

Share of profit/(loss) of equity

accounted investees, net of

tax

- associates (60) - (60) (60) - (60)

- joint ventures 3,413 - 3,413 3,413 - 3,413

Net finance costs (861) - (861) (861) - (861)

Profit before tax 13,651 1,850 15,501 13,651 1,850 15,501

Tax expense (4,878) - (4,878) (4,878) - (4,878)

Profit for the period 8,773 1,850 10,623 8,773 1,850 10,623

Total comprehensive

income for the period 8,773 1,850 10,623 8,773 1,850 10,623

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 8,773 1,850 10,623 8,773 1,850 10,623

Non-controlling interests - - - - - -

 8,773 1,850 10,623 8,773 1,850 10,623

Earnings per share

attributable to the owners of

the Company:

Basic (sen)  1.79 0.38 2.17 1.79 0.38 2.17

9

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (673211–M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of financial position (extract)

 Audited

as at

31.03.2018

Effect of

MFRS 15

31.03.2018

Restated

as at

31.03.2018

Audited

as at

01.04.2017

Effect of

MFRS 15

01.04.2017

Restated

as at

01.04.2017

 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Inventories - property

development costs

146,924

22,413

169,337

177,294

23,173

200,467

Trade and other receivables 175,351 (30,525) 144,826 183,953 (28,185) 155,768

Contract assets - - - - 23,736 23,736

Retained earnings 228,871 (9,055) 219,816 190,437 (8,324) 182,113

Trade and other payables 139,560 - 139,560 177,120 (13,701) 163,419

Contract liabilities - 943 943 - 40,749 40,749

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

The following are new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued by the MASB

but have not been early adopted by the Group:

MFRS 16   Leases

MFRS 17   Contracts

IC Interpretation 23   Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Amendments to MFRS 9   Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Amendments to MFRS 119   Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

Amendments to MFRS 128   Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

Amendments to MRS 3 and MFRS 11   Previously Held Interest in a Joint Operation (Annual